

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, AND
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARR,
Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT – LICENSE DIVISION,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF BLACK GUNS MATTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

J. STEVEN FOLEY
Counsel of Record
11 Pleasant Street
Worcester, Massachusetts 01609
(508) 754-1041
JSteven@attorneyfoley.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Dated: May 14, 2019

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

STONEHAM, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE INTEREST IN REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE.....	2
II. PROXIMATE CAUSE OF GUN VIOLENCE VS CAUSE IN FACT	2
III. WHERE SELF-DEFENSE IS ACUTE.....	7
IV. SIDE STEPPING THE SECOND AMENDMENT	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Association NJ Rifle v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey,</u> 910 F.3d 106 (3rd Cir. 2018)	8
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller,</u> 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 7, 9
<u>Draper v. Healey,</u> 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	8
<u>Gould v. Morgan,</u> 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<u>Mance v. Sessions,</u> 880 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<u>Morin v. Leahy,</u> 862 F.3d 123 (1st Cir. 2017).....	6, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Second Amendment	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

STATUTES:

Mass. Gen. Laws c. 140, § 129B(6)	7
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 140, § 131	5
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 269, § 10	7
